## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA ANA APPROVING PUBLIC FACILITIES NAMING NO. 2023-02 NAMING THE PROPOSED DOG PARK AT CENTENNIAL PARK "BARK PARK AT CENTENNIAL" FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3000 WEST EDINGER AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA ANA AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The Planning Commission of the City of Santa Ana hereby finds, determines, and declares as follows:

- A. The City of Santa Ana is requesting approval of City-initiated Public Facilities Naming (PFN) No. 2023-02 of Bark Park at Centennial, to be constructed at the current location of the Reservations Offices at Centennial Park at 3000 West Edinger Avenue.
- B. Pursuant to sections 33-5 through 33-8 of the Santa Ana Municipal Code (SAMC), the Planning Commission is the decision-making body for the naming of parks or recreational facilities owned or controlled by the City, subject to confirmation by the City Council. Further, the policy guidelines in the SAMC pertaining to the naming of such facilities specify the criteria that should be used in the determination.
- C. On July 27, 2023, the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Commission held a hearing on PFN No. 2023-02 and, after receiving public testimony on the item, voted 3-2 to recommend that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution approving "Bark Park at Centennial" as the name of the proposed dog park at Centennial Park.
- D. On September 25, 2023, the Planning Commission held a hearing on PFN No. 2023-02.
- E. Based on the established guidelines, the park name of Bark Park at Centennial has been selected as the name of the proposed dog park at Centennial Park located at 3000 West Edinger Avenue. Bark Park name satisfies the criteria of Section 33-6(c)(1) of the SAMC, which directs the promotion of names that serve to identify the location of the subject by reference to distinct geographic, environmental or development features in the immediate area.

<u>Section 2.</u> In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act and the CEQA Guidelines, the recommended action is exempt from further review in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3). This general rule exemption is allowed when it can be determined with certainty that the proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment. As the project consists of the renaming of a public section of a park, the general rule exemption is applicable. A Notice of Exemption, Environmental Review No. 2023-84, will be filed for this project.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Planning Commission of the City of Santa Ana hereby approves Public Facility Naming No. 2023-02 to name the proposed dog park at Centennial Park "Bark Park at Centennial" for the property located at 3000 West Edinger Avenue. This decision is based upon the evidence submitted at the above-referenced meeting, which includes, but is not limited to: the Request for Planning Commission Action dated September 25, 2023, and exhibits attached thereto; and the public testimony, written and oral, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference.

ADOPTED this 25th day of September 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners: Carl Benniger, Manuel J. Escamilla, Christopher

Leo, Jennifer Oliva, Bao pham, Isuri Ramos, Alan

Woo (7)

NOES: Commissioners:

ABSENT: Commissioners:

ABSTENTIONS: Commissioners:

Bao Pham Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sonia R. Carvalho, City Attorney

Jonathan T. Martinez

**Assistant City Attorney** 

## CERTIFICATE OF ATTESTATION AND ORIGINALITY

١,	Nuvia	Ocampo,	Recording	Secretary,	do	hereby	attest	to	and	certify	the	attached
R	esolutio	on No. 202	23-24 to be t	he original ı	esc	olution ac	dopted	by	the F	Planning	g Co	mmission
of	the Cit	ty of Santa	a Ana on Se	ptember 25	5, 20	023.	·	-				

Date:	9/25/2023	Nuvia Ocampo				
_		Recording Secretary				
		City of Santa Ana				